
City of Bremerton Police Assistants 
GCA-5041 

Amendment No.1 

This Amendment No. I is made and entered into between the STATE OF 
WASHINGTON, Department of Transportation, hereinafter the "STATE," and the City 
of Bremerton, 345 6th Street Suite 600, Bremerton WA 98337, acting through its Police 
Department, hereinafter the "CITY." 

WHEREAS, the PARTIES hereto entered into original Agreement GCA-5041 on the 4th 
day of December, 2006 for the transportation facilities known as SR 304, Downtown 
Bremerton Pedestrian/Bremerton Transportation Center (BTC) Access Improvement 
Project, and 

WHEREAS, the original Agreement provided for traffic control assistance on the detour 
route within the CITY's jurisdiction during the STATE's project, and 

WHEREAS, the original estimated cost of the CITY providing traffic control assistance 
on the detour route within the CITY's jurisdiction during the STATE's project was 
underestimated and needs to be increased, 

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of chapter 39.34 RCW and in consideration of the terms, 
conditions, covenants, and performances contained herein, or attached and incorporated 
and made a part hereof, 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

3. PAYMENT AND RECORDS 

Section 3.2 is herby deleted and replaced with the following: 

The estimated total cost for work to be performed by the CITY at the STATE's 
expense is $205,700.00. Rates to be billed are commensurate with an individual 
police officer's regular pay rate. Currently, the range of rates established at an 
amount payable for a patrol officer is $2S.581hr. to $36.391hr. for standard hours 
worked and $38.361hr. to $54.581hr. for overtime hours worked. The range of 
rates established at an amount payable for a sergeant is $36.031hr. to $39.971hr. 
for standard hours worked and $54.0SIhr. to $59.961hr. for overtime hours 
worked. In the event the police officers are provided an hourly rate increase for 
either standard or overtime hours, these maximum values may be accordingly 

GCA-5041 
Amendment No.1 

Page 1 of2 



adjusted by the CITY. These rates include all associated labor, equipment and 
vehicle costs. 

All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement GCA-5041 shall remain in full 
force and effect except as modified by this Amendment No. I. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto have executed this Amendment No. I as 
of the date last below written. 

CITY OF BREMERTON 

Cary Bozeman, Mayor 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Kevin J. Dayton, Region Administrator 

Date: _--,,6'-~-,-9_-_CJ_,f ______ Date: :fVA4= 1<;. /' ~ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

B~1f&i-ji 
City Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

/\ 

/~i 0\", 
By:' ).( ~ I.-::/ ,t; ~(uc, . 

\ 
Assistant Attorney General 

Date: _-,-~~A:_9-T/o,--O.:c!l _______ Date: 5 ~c) 3 -... oR 

GCA-5041 
Amendment No.1 

Page 2 0[2 


